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REGISTER OF TRIBUNALS  

Case Ref. No. 
(File ref.) 

CLAW / 
PSOW Ref.  
No. 

Respondent’s 
Surname 

Respondent’s 
First Name(s) 

Title Name of 
Relevant 
Authority 

Nature of Allegation Summary of Decision 

APW/001/2003/CT 

(A-LGM-29-01-
001) 

2002/0879/F/
A005 

Yale Patricia Lavinia Cllr Mrs Flintshire 
County Council 

Hawarden 
Community 
Council 

Failure to observe 
paragraph 6 of councils’ 
code of conduct by 
committing a criminal 
offence. 

Breach of para. 6(1)(a) 

Disqualified for 2 years. 

APW/002/2003/CT 

(A-LGM-29-01-
002) 

2002/0573/R
C10/A001 

Westerman Charles Colin Cllr Mr Taffs Well 
Community 
Council 

Failure to observe 
paragraph 6 of the 
Council’s code of conduct 
by committing a criminal 
offence 

Breach of para. 6(1)(a) 

Suspended for 6 
months. 

APW/003/2003/A 

(A-LGM-29-03-
001) 

2002/0466/M
/A002 

Powell  Graham Cllr Mr Monmouthshire 
County Council 

Failure to observe 
paragraphs 4(a), 4(b) and 
6(1)(b) of the Council’s 
code of conduct. 

Referred back to 
Standards Committee 
with recommendation for 
6 month suspension 

APW/001/2005/CT 

(A-LGM-29-01-
003) 

2003/0823/C
Y/A009 

Derrick Keith Cllr Mr Caerphilly 
County Borough 
Council 

Failure to observe 
paragraphs 5(a) and 11(a) 
of the Council’s code of 
conduct.  

Breach of paras 5(a), 11 
and 16(3).  Suspended 
for 6 months. 

APW/002/2005/CT 

(A-LGM-29-01-
004) 

2004/0291/C
F/A004 

Scherer Jack Mr Cardiff County 
Council 

Failure to observe 
paragraphs 6(1)(a) and 
6(1)(b) of the Council’s 
code of conduct 

Breach of paras 6(1)(a) 
and 6(1)(b). 
Reprimanded 
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APW/003/2005/A 

(A-LGM-29-03-
002)  

 Davies Elisabeth Cllr Dunvant 
Community 
Council 

Failure to observe 
paragraphs 16(3) and 20 of 
the Council’s code of 
conduct 

Referred back to 
Standards Committee 
with recommendation of 
one months suspension 
for each breach to run 
concurrently 

APW/004/2005/A 

(A-LGM-29-03-
003) 

N/A Jenkins Randolph Cllr Llangennith 
LLanmadoc & 
Cheriton 
Community 
Council 

Failure to observe 
paragraphs 6(1)(b), 16(2) 
and 16(3) of the Council’s 
code of conduct 

 

 

Tribunal upheld decision 
of Standards Committee 
and endorsed the 
decision to censure in 
respect of both 
breaches 

APW/005/2005/A 

(A-LGM—29-03-
004) 

 Brooks R Cllr Coedfranc 
Community 
Council  

Failure to observe paras 
7(a), 11(a) and 16(3) of the 
Council’s code of conduct 

Tribunal upheld decision 
of Standards Committee 
and endorsed the 
decision to suspend for 
2 months 

APW/006/2005/CT 

(LGM 29-01-005) 

2005/00013/
BJ/seg 

 

Cook David J Cllr Clydach 
Community 
Council 

Failure to observe 
paragraphs 6(1)(a0 and 
7(a) of the Council’s code 
of conduct 

Breach of para 7(a). 
Suspension for 9 
months. 

APW/007/2005/CT 

(LGM29-01-006 

2004/0344/ 

BL/A009 

Thomas Brian Cllr Blaenau Gwent 
County Borough 
Council 

Breach of paragraph 6(e) of 
the Council’s code of 
conduct 

Breach of paras 6(1)(b) 
and 6(1)(e). Suspension 
for 12 months  

APW/008/2005/CT 

LGM29-01-007 

200500192/ 

200500425 

Baccara Paul Cllr Rhondda Cynon 
Taff County 
Borough Council 

Breach of paras 4(a), 
6(1)(a), 6(1)(b) and 7(a) of 
the Council’s code f 
conduct 

No breach of para 7(a) 

Breach of paras. 4(a), 
6(1)(a) and 6(1)(b).  
Suspension for 2 
months. 

APW/009/2005/A N/A Davies  T G Cllr St Brides Major 
Community 

Breach of paras 11and 
16(3) of the Council’s code 

No breach. 
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Nature of Allegation Summary of Decision 

Council of conduct 

APW/010/2005/CT 2005/00067 Allen-
Mirehouse 

John S Cllr Pembrokeshire 
Coast National  

Park Authority 

Failure to observe paras 
7(a), 10,11, 13(f) and 16(2) 
of the Code 

No breach. 

APW/011/2005/A N/A Cornwell J Cllr St Brides Major 
Community 
Council 

Breach of paras 11 and 
16(3) of the Council’s code 
of conduct 

Appeal turned down – 
out of time 

APW/001/2006-
07/CT 

2004/0391/N
T/A005/AE/L
W 

Buchanan-
Smith 

L Cllr Newport Breach of para 5(a) of the 
Council’s code of conduct 

No breach. 

APW/002/2006-
07/A 

2005/00658 Thomas Brian Cllr Blaenau Gwent 
County Borough 
Council 

Breach of para 4(a) of the 
Council’s code of conduct 

Tribunal upheld decision 
of Standards Committee 
and endorsed the 
decision to suspend for 
3 months; require letter 
of apology and undergo 
training. 

APW/003/2006-
07/CT 

2006/00025 Morris Margaret Cllr Brecon Beacons 
National Park 
Authority 

Breach of para 6(b) of the 
Authority’s code of conduct 

No breach. 

APW/004/2006-
07/CT 

2005/02170 Thomas Hefin Cllr Isle of Anglesey 
County Council 

Breach of paras 5.1.2.8 and 
5.1.3.2(ii) of the Council’s 
code of conduct 

Partial breach. No 
sanction. 

APW/005/2006-
07/A 

2006/00070 Owen J R  Cllr Aberffraw 
Community 
Council 

Breach of paras 11 and 
16(3) of the Council’s code 
of conduct 

Appeal withdrawn. 

APW/006/2006-
07/CT 

1141\2005/0
1926 

Davies T G  Cllr St Brides Major 
Community 
Council 

Breaches of paras 11(a) 
and 16(3) of the Council’s 
code of conduct 

Tribunal also considered 
breaches of 6(1)(b), 
13(f) and 16(2). 
Suspension for 6 
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months. 

APW/007/2006-
07/CT 

1168\2005/0
1528 

Sylvester David Cllr Sully 
Community 
Council 

Breaches of paras 4(a) and 
6(1)(b) of the Council’s 
code of conduct 

Breach of paras 4(a) 
and 6(1)(b). Suspension 
for 6 months. 

APW/001/2007-
08/CT 

 Bailey Lawrence Former 
Cllr 

City and County 
of Swansea  

Breaches of paras 4(a), 
6(1)(b), 7(c) and 9(d) of the 
Council’s code of conduct 

Breach of paras 4(a), 
6(1)(b), 7(c) and 9(d). 
Disqualification for 2 
years 6 months. 

APW/002/2007-
08/A 

 Thomas D Cllr City and County 
of Swansea 

Breaches of para 8(a) and 
8(b) of the Council’s code 
of conduct 

Tribunal upheld decision 
of Standards Committee 
and endorsed the 
decision to censure for 
breach of para 8(a) and 
suspend for 1 month for 
breach of para 8(b). 

APW/003/2007-
08/A 

 Durkin Barry Cllr   Appeal withdrawn 

APW/004/2007-
08/CT 

 Tuck I Cllr Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough 
Council 

Breaches of paras 6(1)(b) 
and 16(2) 

Breach of paras 6(1)(b), 
7(a), 16(2).  Disqualified 
for 12 months. 

APW/005/2007-
08/CT 

 Owen Barry Cllr Conwy County 
Borough Council 

Breaches of paras 4(a), 
4(b), 5(a),6(1)(b) and 7(a) 

No breach 5(a) Breach 
of 4(a), 4(b), 6(1)(b) and 
7(a). Suspension for 12 
months 

APW/001/2008-
09/CT 

qA744953 

 Foley E Peter  Cllr Bridgend 
County Borough 
Council 

Breach of paragraph 
6(1)(b) 

Breach para 6(1)(b). No 
sanction. 

APW/002/2008-
09/CT 

qA756019 

 Daniels Nigel Cllr Blaenau Gwent 
County Borough 
Council 

Breach of paragraphs 4(a), 
4(b) and 6(1)(b) 

No breach of para 4(b). 
Breach of paras 4(a) 
and 6(1)(b). Suspension 
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Nature of Allegation Summary of Decision 

for 9 months 

APW/001/2009-
010/CT 

qA767569 

 Pritchard William A Cllr Barmouth Town 
Council 

Breach of paras 4(a), 4(b) 
and 6(1)(a) 

No breach para 4(a). 
Breach para 4(b), 
6(1)(a). 

Disqualified for 12 
months. 

APW/002/2009-
010/CT 

qA789762 

 Maskell Moelfryn Cllr Ceredigion 
County Council 
and formerly 
Henfynyw 
Community 
Council 

Breach 7(a), 16(2) and 
16(3) 2001 Code 

Breach 7(a) and 14(1)(e) of 
2008 Code 

Breach of 7(a), 16(2) 
and 16(3) 2002 Code 

Breach of 7(a) and 14(1) 
2008 Code. 

18 months 
disqualification. 

APW/003/2009-
010/CT 

qA791247 

 Jones Mary Cllr City and County 
of Swansea 

Breach of 7(a) and 16(3) 
2001 Code 

Breach 11(1) and 14(1)(a) 
of 2008 Code 

Breach para 7(a), 11(1), 
14(1)(a) and 16(3). 

No sanction. 

APW/004/2009-
010/CT 

qA807779 

 Baccara Paul Cllr Rhondda Cynon 
Taf County 
Borough Council 

Breach of 4(b) and 6(1)(b) 
2008 code. 

Breach 4(b) and 6(1)(a). 

Suspension 12 months 

APW/005/2009-
010/CT 

qA810857 

 Halford Alison Cllr Flintshire 
County Council 

Breach of 6(1)(a) and 6(2) 
2008 code 

Breach of 6(1)(a) and 
6(2). 

No sanction. 

APW/006/2009-
010/A 

qA823035 

 Barton Robert Cllr Llanarmon yn Ial 
and Llandegla 
Community 
Councils 

Breach of 6(1)(a) Breach of 6(1)(a).  
Upheld suspension 3 
months. 

 

APW/007/2009-
010/CT 

 Adams-Lewis Thomas Cllr  Ceredigion 
County Council 

Breach of 8(a), 10(2)(b), 
11(1), 12(1) and 14(1)(a) 

No breach of 8(a). 
Breach of paras 
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qA834068 10(2)(b), 11(1), 12(1) 
and 14(1)(a) 

APW/008/2009-
010/CT 

qA834069 

 Lloyd William Lyndon Cllr Ceredigion 
County Council 

Breach of paras 10(1), 
10(2)(a)(ix)(aa), 11(1), 
12(1) and 14(1) 

Breach of paras 10(1), 
10(2)(a)(ix)(aa), 11(1), 
12(1), 14(1). 

Partial suspension. 

APW/009/2009-
010/CT 

qA834172 

 Jones O Cllr Anglesey 
County Council 

Breach of para 8(a)(iii) Breach of para 8(a)(iii) 2 
months suspension 

APW/010/2009-
010/CT 

qA834958 

 Fowlie P Cllr Anglesey 
County Council 

Breach of 5(b) and 6(1)(a)  Breach of 5(b) and 
6(1)(a) .  12 months 
disqualification.  

APW/O11/2009-
010/CT 

qA840859 

 Cook R Cllr  Cardiff Council Breach of 4(b), 4(c ) and 
6(1)(a) 

No breach of 4(c ). 
Breach of 4(b) and 
6(1)(a). 2 months 
suspension   

APW/012/2009-
010/CT 

qA840700 

 Maskell Moelfryn Cllr Ceredigion 
County Council 

Breach of 14(1)(c) Breach 14(1)(c) . 18 
months disqualification.   

APW/013/2009-
010/CT 

qA844181 

 Kraus P  Cllr Conwy Town 
Council 

Breach of paras 4(b), 4(c), 
6(1)(a) and 7(a) 

Breach of paras 4(b), 
4(c), 6(1)(a) and 7(a) 

12 months suspension 

APW/001/2010-
11/CT 

qA853685 

 Jones A Cllr Anglesey 
County Council 

Breach of para 8(a)(iii) Breach of para 8(a)(iii) 4 
months suspension 

APW/002/2010-
11/CT 

 Davies John Cllr Tudweiliog 
Community 
Council 

Breach of para 6(1)(a) Ombudsman’s Report 
withdrawn. No further 
action. 



Register of Tribunals – APW16 
 

 7 

Case Ref. No. 
(File ref.) 

CLAW / 
PSOW Ref.  
No. 

Respondent’s 
Surname 

Respondent’s 
First Name(s) 

Title Name of 
Relevant 
Authority 

Nature of Allegation Summary of Decision 

qA855210 

APW/003/2010- 
11/CT 

qA864727 

 Major John Cllr Monmouthshire 
County Council 
& Magor with 
Undy 
Community 
Council 

Breach of paras 4(a), 4(b) 
and 6(1)(a) 

Breach of 4(a), 4(b) and 
6(1)(a) in respect of 
Monmouthshire code of 
conduct. Code not 
invoked in respect of 
community council 
meeting.  

No sanction. 

APW/004/2010- 
11/CT 

qA869479 

 Wildgust Fred Cllr Torfaen County 
Borough Council 

Breach of paras 4(b), 4(c), 
4(d), 5(a) and 6(1)(a) 

Breach of 4(b), 4(c), 5(a) 
and 6(1)(a). 

12 months suspension 

APW/005/2010- 
11/CT 

qA870173 

 Heesom Patrick Cllr Flintshire 
County Council 

Breach of: 

2001 Code – paras. 4(a), 
4(b, 6(1)(b), 7(a) 

2008 Code – paras. 4(b), 
4(c),4(d),  6(1)(a). 

Disqualified for 2.5 
years 

APW/006/2010 – 
11/CT 

qA870174 

 Brown Adam Cllr Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough 
Council 

Breach of paras 4(a), 4(b), 
6(1)(a), 7(b)I, 7(b)ii, 7(b)iv, 
7(b)v and 7(b)vi 

Breach of paras 4(b), 
6(1)(a), 7(b)I, 7(b)ii, 
7(b)iv, 7(b)v and 7(b)vi. 

9 months suspension. 

APW/007/2010 -
011/CT 

qA886285 

 James Aneurin Cllr Torfaen County 
Borough Council 

Breach of paras 
6(1)(a),7(a), 10(1), 11(2)(a) 
and 14(1)(d) 

Breach of paras 6(1)(a), 
7(a), 10(1), 11(2)(a) 
and14(1)(d) 

1 month suspension 

APW/008/2010 – 
11/CT 

qA909668 

 Armstrong- 
Braun 

Klaus Cllr Saltney Town 
Council 

Breach of paras 4(b), 4(c), 
5(a), 7(b), 6(1)(a) and 8(a)  

Breach of paras 4(b), 
4(c), 5(a), 6(1)(a) and 
8(a) 



Register of Tribunals – APW16 
 

 8 

Case Ref. No. 
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Nature of Allegation Summary of Decision 

12 months suspension 

APW/009/2010 – 
11/A 

qA895274 

 Calver Malcolm Cllr Manorbier 
Community 
Council 

Breach of paras 4(b) and 
6(1)(a) 

Tribunal upheld decision 
of Standards Committee 
to censure and 
undertake training.  

APW/010/2010 – 
11/CT 

qA906611 

 Brown Adam Cllr Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough 
Council 

Breach of paras 3(a), 4(b), 
4(d), 5(a) and 6(1)(a). 

Breach of paras 3(a), 
4(b), 5(a) and 6(1)(a) 

9 months suspension 

 

APW/011/2010 – 
11/CT 

qA899364 

  

Rogers 

 

Peter 

 

Cllr 

 

 

N Wales Police 
Authority &  

Anglesey CC 

Breaches of paras 3(1), 
3(2)(d), 5 and 6(a) of the 
NWPA and paras 4(b), 4(c), 
5(a) and 6(1)(a) of 
Anglesey CC code of 
conduct 

No breach of NWPA 
code. Breach of 4(b) 
and 6(1)(a) of Anglesey 
code . 

Censure and warning of 
future conduct. 

APW/012/2010 – 
11/A 

qA923047 

 Seabourne Philip Cllr Torfaen County 
Borough Council 

Breaches of paras 11(2)(a), 
14(1)(d), 15(1) and 15(2) 

Tribunal upheld decision 
of Standards Committee 
to censure 

APW/001/2011–
12/CT 

qA925383 

 Wildgust Fred Mr Formerly of 
Torfaen CBC 

Breaches of para 6(1)(a) Breaches of para 
6(1)(a). 3 years 
disqualification 

APW/002/2011-
012/CT 

qA960135 

 Durkin Barrie Cllr Anglesey CC Breach of paras 4(b), 4(c) 
and 6(1)(a) 

Breach of paras 4(b), 
4(c) and 6(1)(a)  

12 months suspension 

APW/003/2011- 
012/CT 

qA984618 

2763/201001
955 

Whitby Michael  Former 
Cllr 

Coedpoeth 
Community 
Council 

Breach of paras 4(b), 
6(1)(a) and 6(2) 

Breach of paras. 4(b), 
6(1)(a) and 6(2) 

5 year disqualification 

APW/004/2011- 
012/CT 

 Eckersley Michael Cllr Denbighshire 
County Council 

Breach of paras 4(a), 4(b) 
and 6(1)(a) 

Breach of para 4(b) 
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qA988675 Censure 

APW/001/2012- 
013/CT 

qA1011002 

 Moss Arlene Cllr Llantrisant 
Community 
Council 

Breach of para 6(1)(a) Breach of para 6(1)(a) 

6 months suspension 

APW/002/2012- 
013/CT 

qA1013183 

 Brown Adam Former 
Cllr 

Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough 
Council 

Breach of para 6(1)(a) Breach of para 5(a) and 
6(1)(a) 

3 years disqualification 

APW/003/2012-
013/A 

qA1022729 

 Thomas Hefin Cllr Anglesey Breach of paras: 6(1)(a) Tribunal upheld decision 
of standards committee 
to suspend for 6 months 

APW/004/2012-
013/A 

qA1026210 

201002530 Jones Michael Former 
Cllr 

 

Pentyrch Breach of paras: 4(b), 4(c), 
11(1), 14(1)(a) 

Tribunal upheld decision 
of standards committee 
to censure 

APW/005/2012-
13/CT 

qA1033762 

 

2763/201102
087 

Whitby Michael Former 
Cllr 

Coedpoeth 
Community 
Council 

Breach of para 6(2) Breach of para. 6(2) 

5 year disqualification 

APW/006/2012-
013/A 

qA1042111 

3295/201100
986 

Jones Aeron Maldwyn Cllr Gwynedd 
Council 

Breach of paras 4(b),  
6(1)(a), 6(2), 7(a) 

Tribunal upheld decision 
of standards committee 
to suspend for 3 months 

APW/007/2012-
013/CT 

qA1044780 

2763/201102
448 

Whitby Michael Former 
Cllr 

Coedpoeth 
Community 
Council 

Breach of paras: 6(1)(a), 
6(2) 

Breach of paras 6(1)(a 
and 6(2) 

5 year disqualification 

APW/008/2012-
013/CT 

qA1053193 

1854/201102
175 

Evans David Former 
Cllr 

Ceredigion 
County Council 

Breach of paras: 6(1)(a), 
7(a) and 9(a) 

Breach of paras: 6(1)(a), 
7(a) and 9(a) 

Disqualified for 3 
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months 

APW/009/2012-
013/A 

qA1054384 

3492/201002
266 

Cooper John Cllr Mumbles 
Community 
Council 

Breach of para 6(1)(a) Breach of para 6(1)(a) 

18 week suspension 

APW/001/2013-
014/CT 

201202775 Casey Nathan Former 
Cllr 

Llandrindod 
Wells Town 
Council 

Breach of paras 4(b), 4(c), 
6(1)(a), 6(1)(c) and 6(2) 
 

Breach of para 4(b), 
4(c), 6(1)(a) 6(2) 

Disqualified for 3 years 

APW/001/2014-
015/AT 

201204263 Scaglioni Lino Cllr Sully and 
Lavernock 
Community 
Council 

Breach of paras 4(b) and 
6(1)(a) 

No Breach 

APW/002/2014-
015/CT 

201305114 Lewis Haulwen Cllr Llanfihangel ar 
Arth Community 
Council 

Breach of para 10(1), 11(1) 
and 14(1)(a) 

Breach of para 11(1) 
and 14(1)(a) 

3 month suspension  

APW/003/2014-
015/AT 

201304118 Rogers Peter Cllr Isle of Anglesey 
Council 

Breach of para 101), 11(1), 
11(2)(a) and 11(4) 

Breach of para 7(a), 
10(1), 10(2), 11(1), 
11(2)(a), 11(2)(b), 12(1) 
and 14(1) 

Referred back to 
Standards Committee 
with recommendation for 
3 month suspension 

APW/001/2015-
016/CT 

201403838 Cawley Paul Cllr Magor with 
Undy 
Community 
Council 

Breach of paras 6(1)(a) and 
14(1)(a) 

Breach of paras 6(1)(a) 
and 14(1)(a) 

Suspended for 3 months 

APW/002/2015-
016/CT 

201501223 & 
201501754 

Curtis Robert Cllr Vale of 
Glamorgan 
Council & Barry 

Breach of paras 2.1(d) and 
6.1(a) of Vale of Glamorgan 
Council Code of Conduct 
and 3 and 6 of Barry Town 

Breach of paras  

6(1)(a) 
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Town Council Council Code of Conduct Suspended for 3 months 

APW/001/2016-
017/AT 

201408960 Parker Lynda Cllr Manorbier 
Community 
Council 

Breach of paras 14(1)(a), 
(c) and (e)  

Breach of paras 
14(1)(a),(c) and (e) 

Referred back to 
Standards Committee 
with recommendation for 
a 3 month suspension 

APW/002/2016-
017/CT 

201502858 McEvoy Neil Cllr Cardiff Council Breach of paras 4(a), 4(b) 
& 6(1)(a) 

Breach of paras 4(a) 
and 4(b) 

Suspended for 1 month 

APW/003/2016-
017/AT 

201501199 Price Gary Cllr Powys County 
Council 

Breach of para 4(b) & 
6(1)(a) 

Breach of paras 4(b) & 
6(1)(a) 

Referred back to 
Standards Committee 
with recommendation for 
a 3 month suspension 

APW/001/2017-
018/CT 

201601611 Halford Alison Former 
Cllr 

Flintshire 
County Council 

Breach of paras 4(b) and 
4(c) 

Breach of paras 4(b) & 
4(c) 

Disqualified for 14 
months 

APW/002/2017-
018/CT 

201600849 Anderson Stuart Former 
Cllr 

Conwy County 
Borough Council 

Breach of paras 4(b), 4(c), 
4(d), 5(a), 6(1)(a), 7(a), 
14(1)(c) and 14(1)(d) 

Breach of paras 4(a), 
4(b), 4(c), 4(d), 5(a), 
6(1)(a), 7(a), 14(1)(c) 
and 14(1)(d) 

Disqualified for 18 
months 

APW/003/2017-
018/CT 

201604188 Down Graham Cllr Monmouthshire 
County Council 

Breach of para 4(b) Breach of para 4(b) 
Suspended from 
Mathern Community 
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Case Ref. No. 
(File ref.) 

CLAW / 
PSOW Ref.  
No. 

Respondent’s 
Surname 

Respondent’s 
First Name(s) 

Title Name of 
Relevant 
Authority 

Nature of Allegation Summary of Decision 

Council for 2 months 

APW/001/2018-
019/CT 

201802799 Down Graham Cllr Mathern 
Community 
Council 

Breach of Para 6(1)(a) Dismissed 

APW/002/2018-
2019/CT 

201706229/2
01706464/20
1800251 

Roderick Edwin Cllr Powys County 
Council & 
Brecon Beacons 
National Park 
Authority 

Breach of Para 4(b), 6(1)(a) 
and 7(a) 

Breach of paras 4 (b), 6 
(1)(a) and 7 (a) 

Suspended for 4 months 

APW/001/2019-
020/CT 

201801691 Shotton Aaron Cllr Flintshire 
County Council 

Breach of para 6(1)(a), 7(a) 
and 7(b) 

Breach of paras 6(1)(a) 
and 7(a) 

Suspended for 3 months 

APW/002/2019-
020/AT 

201801354 McEvoy Neil Cllr Cardiff Council Breach of para 4(b), 4(c) 
and 6(1)(a) 

Tribunal upheld decision 
of standards committee 
to suspend for 4 months 

 

APW/001/2020-
021/CT 

201900078 O’Neill Kevin Cllr Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough 
Council 

Breach of para. 4(b), 
6(1)(a), 11(1), 11(2)(a), 
14(1)(c), 14(1)(d) and 
14(1)(e) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 

Breach of para. 4(b), 
6(1)(a), 11(1), 11(2)(a), 
14(1)(c), 14(1)(d) and 
14(1)(e) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 

Suspended for 7 
months. 

 

APW/002/2020-
021/CT 

201901994 Baguley Philip Cllr Sully and 
Lavernock 
Community 
Council 

Breach of paragraphs 
6(1)(a) and 6(2) of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct. 

Breach of paragraphs 
6(1)(a) and 6(2). 

Disqualified for 15 
months. 
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Case Ref. No. 
(File ref.) 

CLAW / 
PSOW Ref.  
No. 

Respondent’s 
Surname 

Respondent’s 
First Name(s) 

Title Name of 
Relevant 
Authority 

Nature of Allegation Summary of Decision 

 

APW/003/2020-
021/CT 

201903571 Poole David Cllr Caerphilly 
County Borough 
Council 

Breach of paragraphs 
6(1)(a), 7(a), 11(1) and 
14(1)(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 

Breach of paragraphs 
6(1)(a), 7(a), 11(1) and 
14(1)(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 

Suspended for 5 
months. 

 

APW/001/2021-
022/CT 

201903543 Bishop Jonathan Cllr Taff’s Well and 
Nantgarw 
Community 
Council 

Breach of paragraphs 4(b), 
4(c), 6(1)(a), 7(a) and 9(a) 
of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 

Breach of paragraphs 
4(b), 4(c), 6(1)(a), 7(a) 
and 9(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 

Disqualified for 12 
months. 

APW/002/2021-
022/AT 

201806601 Mainon Richard Cllr Denbighshire 
County Council 

Breach of paragraphs 2(b), 
4(c), 6(1)(a) and 7(a) of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

Breach of paragraphs 
2(b), 4(c), 6(1)(a) and 
7(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 

Decision upheld. 
Suspended for 2 
months. 

 

APW/003/2021-
022/AT 

201904568 Baines Gareth Cllr Wrexham 
County Borough 
Council 

Breach of paragraphs 4(b), 
4(c) and 7(a) of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

Breach of paragraphs 
4(b), 4(c) and 7(a) of the 
Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

Decision reduced to 2 
months suspension. 
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Case Ref. No. 
(File ref.) 

CLAW / 
PSOW Ref.  
No. 

Respondent’s 
Surname 

Respondent’s 
First Name(s) 

Title Name of 
Relevant 
Authority 

Nature of Allegation Summary of Decision 

 

APW/004/2021-
022/CT 

201905072 White Philip Cllr Bridgend 
County Borough 
Council 

Breach of paragraphs 5(a), 
6(1)(a), 7(a), 11(2), 14 
(1)(c), 14 (1)(d) and 14 
(1)(e) of the Council’s Code 
of Conduct. 

 

Case closed following 
Cllr. death. 

APW/005/2021-
022/CT 

201906362 Morgan Perry Cllr Abertillery and 
Llanhilleth 
Community 
Council 

Breach of paragraphs 4(a), 
4(b), 4(c), 6(1)(a), and 6(2) 
of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 

 

Breach of paragraphs 
4(a), 4(b), 4(c), 6(1)(a), 
and 6(2) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 

Suspended for 10 
months. 

 

APW/006/2021-
022/CT 

202002215 & 
202002555 

Owen William Roy Cllr Gwynedd 
Council and 
Caernarfon 
Royal Town 
Council 

Breach of paragraphs 4(b), 
4(c), 6(1)(a), 6(1)(d), 6(2) 
and 7(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 

 

Breach of paragraphs 
4(b), 4(c), 6(1)(a), 
6(1)(d), 6(2) and 7(a) of 
the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

Suspended for 9 
months. 

 

APW/007/2021-
022/AT 

 

201906873 

 

Stevens 

 

George Michael 

 

Cllr 

 

Tywyn Town 
Council 
(Gwynedd 
Council) 

 
Breach of paragraphs 4(a), 
4(b), 4(c) and 6(1)(a) of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

 
Application for 
permission to appeal – 
 
Refused 
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Case Ref. No. 
(File ref.) 

CLAW / 
PSOW Ref.  
No. 

Respondent’s 
Surname 

Respondent’s 
First Name(s) 

Title Name of 
Relevant 
Authority 

Nature of Allegation Summary of Decision 

 

APW/008/2021-
022/CT 

 

202002749, 
202005201 & 
202100305 

 

Dowson 

 

Paul 

 

Cllr 

 

Pembrokeshire 
County Council 

 
Breach of paragraphs 4(c) 
and 6(1)(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 

Breach of paragraphs 
4(c) and 6(1)(a) of the 
Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Disqualified for 3 years 

 

APW/009/2021-
022/CT  

 

202004442 

 

Vaughan 

 

Caryl 

 

Former 
Cllr. 

 

Llansantffraed 
Community 
Council  

 
Breach of paragraphs 
6(1)(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 

Breach of paragraphs 
6(1)(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Disqualified for 12 
months 

 

APW/010/2021-
022/CT 

  

 

202005940 

 

Lewis 

 

Gordon 

 

Former 
Cllr. 

 

Pencoed Town 
Council  

 
Breach of paragraphs 
6(1)(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 

Breach of paragraphs 
6(1)(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Disqualified for 24 
months 

 

APW/011/2021-
022/CT 

 

 

202106162 

 

 

Jenkins 

 

Sheila 

 

Former 
Cllr. 

 

 

St Harmon 
Community 
Council  

 
Breach of 
paragraphs 6(1)(a), 7(a), 
10(1), 10(2)(c) 11(1), 11(2), 
12(1), 14(1)(a), 14(1)(c) 
and 14(1)(e) of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

Breach of 
paragraphs 6(1)(a), 7(a), 
10(1), 10(2)(c) 11(1), 
11(2), 12(1), 14(1)(a), 
14(1)(c) and 14(1)(e) of 
the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Disqualified for 12 
months 

 

APW/012/2021-
022/AT 

 

 

 

 

 

Rogers 

 

Paul 

 

Former 
Cllr. 

 

 

Wrexham 
County Borough 
Council  

 
Breach of 
paragraphs 6(1)(a), 7(a of 
the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

 
Breach of 
paragraphs 6(1)(a), 7(a 
of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Appeal Refused 
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Case Ref. No. 
(File ref.) 

CLAW / 
PSOW Ref.  
No. 

Respondent’s 
Surname 

Respondent’s 
First Name(s) 

Title Name of 
Relevant 
Authority 

Nature of Allegation Summary of Decision 

 

APW/013/2022-
023/CT 

 

 

202101250 

 

 

Laurie-Parry 

 

Karen  

 

Former 
Cllr. 

 

Powys County 
Council 

 
Breach of paragraphs 4(b), 
4(c), 5(a), 6(1)(a), 6(1)(d), 
7(b)(i) and 7(b)(iv) of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

Breach of 
paragraphs 4(b), 4(c), 
5(a), 6(1)(a), 6(1)(d), 
7(b)(i) and 7(b)(iv) of the 
Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Disqualified for 18 
months 

 

APW/014/2022-
023/CT 

 

 

202106268 &  

202207025 

 

Davies 

 

Steve 

 

Cllr. 

 

Ceredigion 
County Council 
and Aberystwyth 
Town Council 

Breach of paragraphs 4(b), 
4(c), 6(1)(a) and 7(a),of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

Breach of paragraphs 
4(b), 4(c), 6(1)(a) and 
7(a),of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Suspended for 6 months 

 

APW/015/2022-
023/CT 

 

 

202106820 

 

Evans 

 

Chris 

 

Former 
Cllr. 

 

Newport City  
Council 

 

 

Breach of 
paragraphs 6(1)(a) and 7(a) 
of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

Breach of 
paragraphs 6(1)(a) and 
7(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Disqualified for 9 
months 

APW/001/2023-
024/CT 

 

202106161 Jenkins Donald Former 
Cllr. 

St Harmon 
Community 
Council 

Breach of 
paragraphs 6(1)(a) and 7(a) 
of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

Breach of 
paragraphs 6(1)(a) and 
7(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Disqualified for 15 
months 

APW/002/2023-
024/CT 

 

202203588 McNamara Emma Former 
Cllr. 

Mumbles 
Community 
Council 

Breach of 
paragraphs 6(1)(a) of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

No Breach 

APW/003/2023-
024/AT 

202105624 & 
202106588 

Thomas Louise Former 
Cllr. 

City & Council of 
Swansea 

Breach of 
paragraphs 6(1)(a) and  

Endorsement of the 
decision of the 



Register of Tribunals – APW16 
 

 17 

Case Ref. No. 
(File ref.) 

CLAW / 
PSOW Ref.  
No. 

Respondent’s 
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Respondent’s 
First Name(s) 

Title Name of 
Relevant 
Authority 

Nature of Allegation Summary of Decision 

 6(1)(d) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 

Standards Committee. 
Breach of paragraphs 
6(1)(a) and 6(1)(d) of 
the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. Former Cllr. 
To be formally 
censured. If Former Cllr. 
Thomas had still been a 
serving Cllr, the Tribunal 
would have 
recommended a 6-
month suspension.  

APW/005/2023-
024/AT 

 Metcalfe David Cllr. Wrexham 
County Borough 
Council & Cefn 
Community 
Council 

Breach of paragraphs 
6(1)(a), 7(a), 11(1), 
11(2)(b), 14(1)(a)(ii), 
14(1)(c) and 14(1)(e) of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct. 

Appeal refused. 

APW/004/2023-
024/CT 

 

202201509 Attridge Bernie Cllr. Flintshire 
County Council 
& Connah’s 
Quay Town 
Council 

Breach of paragraphs 4(b), 
4(c), 4(d), 5(a), 6(1)(a), 
7(a), 11(2)(a) and 14(1)(d) 
of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

Breach of paragraphs 
4(b), 4(c), 5(a), 6(1)(a) 
and 7(a). No breach of 
paragraphs of 4(d), 
11(2)(a) and 14(1)(d).  
 
Suspended for 4 
months. 

APW/006/2023-
024/CT 

202106268/2
02207025 

Davies Steve Former 
Cllr. 

Ceredigion 
County Council 
& Aberystwyth 
Town Council 

Breach of paragraphs 4(b), 
4(c), 6(1)(a) & 7(a) of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct. 

Breach of paragraphs 
4(b), 4(c), and 6(1)(a).  
 
No breach of paragraph 
7(a). 
 
Disqualified for 3 years.  

APW/007/2023-
024/CT 

202204033 Davies Jeff Former 
Cllr. 

New Quay Town 
Council 

Breach of paragraph 
6(1)(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 

Breach of paragraph 
6(1)(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
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PSOW Ref.  
No. 
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First Name(s) 

Title Name of 
Relevant 
Authority 

Nature of Allegation Summary of Decision 

 
Disqualified for 12 
months. 

APW/008/2023-
024/AT 

202204885 Bletsoe Steven Cllr. Bridgend Town 
Council 

Breach of paragraphs 
6(1)(a), 7(a), 11(1), 
14(1)(a), 14(1)(c) & 
14(1)(e) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 

To refer the matter back 
to the Bridgend County 
Borough Council 
Standards Committee 
with a recommendation 
that the Appellant 
should be suspended for 
10 weeks. 

APW/001/2024-
025/CT 

202201997 Bletsoe Freya Cllr. Bridgend Town 
Council 

Breach of paragraphs 4(b), 
4(c), 6(1)(d) and 6(1)(a) of 
the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 

Breach of paragraphs 
4(b), 4(c), 6(1)(d) and 
6(1)(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Disqualified for 21 
months.  

APW/002/2024-
025/AT 

202104717 Perry Ian Cllr. St Nicholas & 
Bonvilston 
Community 
Council 

Breach of paragraphs 4(b), 
4(c) and 6(1)(a) of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct. 

No breach of 
paragraphs 4(b), 4(c) 
and 6(1)(a) of the 
Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Overturn the 
determination of the 
Standards Committee 
that the Appellant had 
breached above 
paragraphs. 

APW/003/2024-
025/AT 

 Baines Gareth Former 
Cllr. 

Wrexham 
County Borough 
Council and 
Chirk Town 
Council 

Breach of paragraph 7(a) of 
the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 

Appeal Refused 
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Title Name of 
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Nature of Allegation Summary of Decision 

APW/004/2024-
025/CT 

202300186 Edwards Andrew Former 
Cllr. 

Pembrokeshire 
County Council 

Breach of paragraph 
6(1)(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 

Breach of paragraph 
6(1)(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Disqualified for 4 years 

APW/005/2024-
025/CT 

202303825 & 
202306824 & 
202307937 

Devauden David Cllr. Neyland Town 
Council 

Breach of paragraphs 4(b), 
4(c), 6(1)(a), 6(1)(d) & 6(2) 
of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct 

 

APW/006/2024-
025/CT 

202302731, 
202304678, 
202307936 & 
202306825 

Rothero Brian Cllr. Neyland Town 
Council 

Breach of paragraphs 4(b), 
4(c), 6(1)(a) & 6(1)(d) of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct 

 

APW/001/2025-
026/CT 

202309568 Huws Iwan Cllr. Cyngor 
Gwynedd 

Breach of paragraph 
6(1)(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct 

Breach of paragraph 
6(1)(a) of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Disqualified for 3 years 

 


